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NAME DXH-2012-9-27-1
EXPNO 1
o PROCNO 1
Date_ 20120927
Time 15.14
INSTRUM spect
H PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG 2930
\ D 65536
BF SOLVENT DMSO
NS 16
N DS 2
H 3d SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 298.6 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1
NUC1 1H
P1 13.80 usec
PL1 -1.00 dB
PL1W 13.18669796 W
SFOL 400.1724712 MHz
sI 32768
SF 400.1699950 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
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NAME DXH-2012-12-10-1-C13
EXBENO 1
PROCNO 1
0 Date_ 20121213
Time 11.41
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
H PULPROG 2gpg30
D 65536
AN SOLVENT DMSO
Ef NS 213
DS 4
N SWH 24038.461 Hz
H ad FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
oW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.3 K
o1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f£1 =
13c
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz
======== CHANNEL £2
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NuC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 aB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 4.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL120 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
SI 32768
SF 100.6228773 MRz
WOW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
BC 1.40
WA S
T T T T T T T T T —
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21.32
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5 mm

D1 2
D11 0

PL1W 57
SFOl 10

======== CHANN
CPDPRG2

PL2W 13
PL12W 0
PL13W 0
SFO2 40

SF 10

DXH-130716-M
1

1
20130716
16.05

spect
5 mm PABBO BB-—
2930

65536

DMSO

16

2

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
181

60.800
6.50

300.2
1.00000000
1

= CHANNEL £l ====
1

"
13.80
-1.00

13.18669736

400.1724712
3276

400.1699953
EM

DXH-2012-12-10-5-C13
1

1
20121213
11.26
spect
PABBO BB~
zgpg30
65536
DMSO

324

4
24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Rz
1.3631988 sec
03

20.800 usec
6.50 usec
293.2 K
.00000000 sec
.03000000 sec
1

8.50 usec
~2.00 dB
.32743073 w
0.6328888 MHz

EL £2 =
waltzl6
1H

80.00 usec
~1.00 @B
14.26 dB
14.46 dB
.18669796 W
.39276794 W
.37509048 W
0.1716007 MHz

32768
0.6228773 MHz
EM

0
1.00 Hz
0

1.40

Hz
Hz
sec
usec
usec
K
sec

MHz
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NAME DXH-2012-9-25-1
o EXPNO i
PROCNO : N
Date_ 20120925
Time 16.45
HaC INSTRUM spect
3 PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
\ PULPROG zg30
TD 65536
Bf SOLVENT DMSO
NS 16
N DS 2
ah SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 299.0
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1 =
1H
13.80 usec
-1.00 dB
13.18669796 W
400.1724712 MHz
32768
400.1699956 MHz
EM
0
0.30 Hz
0
1.00
| | .
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2 PUpCRCRCRCRRE g & (_‘>Q
\\,\\/ ///// NAME DXH-2012-12-14-4-C13
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121218
o Time 11.27
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
Hg@ ™ 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
\ NS 1000
Bf DS 4
N SWH 24038.461 Hz
= FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
gh AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.1 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1 =
13c
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz
———————— CHANNEL f2 ========
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
SI 32768
SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
N PC 1.40
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NAME DXH-2012-9-27-3
o EXPNO il
PROCNO
Date_ 20120927
Time 15,28
INSTRUM spect
HSCQ PROBHD 5 mm PABBOpBB-—
PULPROG 2930
TD 65536
CH3 SOLVENT DMSO
N NS 16
H DS 2
3 SuH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 298.5
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1
18
13.80 usec
-1.00 dB
13.18669796 W
400.1724712 MHz
32768
400.1699955 MHz
EM
0
0.30 Hz
0
1.00
et o Je
T T T T T T T T G I
1.2 11 10 C) 8 7 6 ) 4 3 ppm
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EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121214
Time 14.16
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-—
PULPROG 2gpg30
ch@ TD 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
NS 1200
CHQ DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
3 20 1.3631988 sec
RG 3
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.2 K
Dl 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1 =
13cC
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz
= CHANNEL f2
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
ST 32768
SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.40
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
210 200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O ppm
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T T T T T T T
200 180 160 140 120 100 40 20

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date
Time"
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT

PL1
PL1W
SFO1
SI
SF
wDwW
SSB
LB
GB
BC

= CHANNEL f1 =

RUKER

()

DXH2012-10-11-1
P

1

20121011
1503
spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

65536

DMSO

16

2

8223.685 Hz
0.125483 Hz
3.9846387
203

60.800
6.50

300.3 K
1.00000000
1

1H

13.80
~1.00 dB
13.18669796 W
400.1724712
32768
400.1699951
EM
0
0.30 Hz
0
1.00

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNQ
Date
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD

SOLVENT
NS

= CHANNEL f1 =:

= CHANNEL f2

DXH-2012-12-20-1-C13
1

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
2gpg30

65536

DMSO

801

4
24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Hz
1.3631988 sec
203
20.800 usec
6.50 usec
293.2 K
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000 sec
1

13C
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073
100.6328888 MHz

=

waltz1lé
1H

13.18669796
0.39276794
0.37509048

400.1716007 MHz

32768

100.6228773 MHz

EM

dB
dB
14.46 dB
W
W
w

0
1.00 Hz

0
1.40
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\ K\iiiifé;ﬁi// NAME DXH-2012-9-11-4

EXPNO jid
PROCNO il
Date 20120911
Time ™ 15.02
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
EF PULPROG zg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
NS 16
DS 2
SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 297.8 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1

PL1 -1.00 dB
PL1W 13.18669796 W
SEOL 400.1724712 MHz
S 32768

SF 400.1699950 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0

LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.00

sy S ld j 7]V I

[
N
[
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b
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ptel
.
~J
[e))
(&)
>
w —

2 ppm
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\\\\ \\\/// V NAME DXH-2012-12-10-3-C13
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121213
o Time 15.23
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
BF TD 65536
\ SOLVENT DMSO
NS 621
CHs DS 4
N SWH 24038.461 Hz
H FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
3" AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.1 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
CHANNEL f1
13C
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz
HANNEL £2
CPDPRG2 waltzl6
NUC2 1
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
SI 32768
SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
J GB 0
-~ " i L Lo 4 W " PC 1.40
3 " ’ P o W "
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 ppm
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8.3652
8.0335
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7.8301
7.8083
7.5035
7.4820
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7.0939
7.0721
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s
s W,
H
30

—3.8602
—3.3213
2.5235
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2.5055
2.5013
2.4971

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD

SOLVENT

=

~
o -

S
w -
[

DXH-2012-9-11-3
1

1

20120911

14.56

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-

8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
203

60.800
6.50

297.7
1.00000000
1

CHANNEL f1

1H

13.80

-1.00
13.18669796
400.1724712

32768
400.1699950
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

BRUKER

Hz
Hz
sec

usec
usec

s5ec

12 11 10 9 8 ppm
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NAME DXH-2012-12-10-4~C13
0 EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121212
Time 11.47
Br INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG 2gpg30
TD 65536
OCH3 SOLVENT DMSO
NS 1024
DS 4
30 SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
aQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
bW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.6 K
a3 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
SFO1 100.6328888 Miz
CHANNEL £2 =
waltzl6
iR
80.00 usec
-1.00 dB
14.26 dB
14.46 dB
13.18669796 W
0.39276794 W
0.37509048 W
400.1716007 MRz
32768
100.6228773 MHz
BM
0
1.00 Hz
0
1.40
T I T T T T T
200 160 140 120 100 80 40 20 ppm



Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for New Journal of Chemistry

This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry and The Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique 2013

.3094

—12

BF

>135
3971
5180
5047
>004
.4960

E
[
C

.3887
8.3844
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NAME DXH-2012-9-13-3
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date 20120913
Time 14.44
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBC BB-
PULPROG 2g30

TD 65536
SOLVENT DMSO

NS 16

DS Z

SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz |
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203

Dw 60.800 usec
DF. 6.50 usec
TE 300.1 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1

e == CHANNEL f1l =

NUCI]

Pl 13.80

PL1 -1.00
PL1W 13.18669796 W
SFO1 400.1724712 MHz
S 32768

SF 400.1699955 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0

LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.00

NAME DXH-2012-12-14-2-C13
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121218
Time 10.41
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zgpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
NS 242
DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.2 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
== CHANNEL f1l =
13c
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB

57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz

= == CHANNEL f2 ===
CPDPRG2 waltzlé
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SF02 400.1716007 MHz
ST 32768

SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0

LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0

PC 1.40
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3 JogsrusLerea BRUKER
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\\\/ \\// \/// NAME DXH-2012-12-14-1-C13
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Q Date_ 20121217
Time 19.22
INSTRUM spect
O.N PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
2 PULPROG zgpg30
AN ™ 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
NS 1000
N DS 4
aq SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.4 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
== CHANNEL f1
NUC1 13C
Pl 8.50 usec
PLL -2.00 dB
PL1IW 57.32743073 W
SFO1 100.6328888 MHz
CHANNEL £2
CPDPRG2 waltz16
NUC2 1
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
SI 32768
SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0
LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0
- N PC 1.40
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 ppm

10



—--12.6365

(@)
L)
P-4

3F

9. 1298

Z
§

8. 1259

. 2583
8.2510
8.1776

8

18
1552
8.1494
7.7808
7.7607

8.17

8.

.7285

7

.7061
«B B B
.3743

7
7

Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for New Journal of Chemistry
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry and The Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique 2013

5017
L4269

L

2

2«

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES
AQ
RG

1.00>=

1.0

189.44
142.70

/

O:N

2 J

141.80

139.82

213857
——136.80
_-129.08

\

-
QN
~Noo
-
-

128.67
125.74
118.44

CHs

o =

2 ppm

[
2 =

3.2

21.04

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG
TD
SOLVENT

CPDPRG2
NUC2
PCPD2
PL2
PL12
PL13
PL2W
PL12W
PL13W
SFO2
ST

SF
WDW
SSB
LB

GB

PC

T
210 200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100

T
90

T
80

T
70

60 50 40 30 ppm

11

BRUKER

DXH~-2012-9=13-4

1
20120913
14.48
spect
PABBO BB-
2930
65536
DMSO

16

2
8223.685
0.125483
3.9846387
203
60.800
6.50
300.1
1.00000000
3

5 mm

Hz
Hz |
sec

usec
usec

i =Ta

CHANNEL f1

13.18669796
400.1724712
32768
400.1699950
EM

0
0.30
0
1.00

DXH-2012-12-14-3-C13
1

1

20121217

21.01

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zgpg30

65536

DMSO

608

4
24038.461
0.366798
1.3631988
203

Hz
sec

20.800
6.50

293.9
2.00000000
0.03000000
1

usec
usec

sec
sec

CHANNEL f1 =
13C
8.50 usec
-2.00 dB
57.32743073 W
100.6328888 MHz
CHANNEL f2 =
waltzl6
1H
80.00 usec
-1.00 dB
14.26 dB
14.46 dB
13.18669796 W
0.39276794 W
0.37509048 W
400.1716007 MHz
32768
100.6228773 MHz
EM
0
1.00 Hz
0
1.40
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! | ‘ NAME DXH-2012-9-18-2
EXENO 1
PROCNO 1
(@] Date 20120918
Time 14.45
INSTRUM spect
O.N PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
2 \ PULPROG zg30
TD 65536
OCHj3 SOLVENT DMSO
NS 16
DS 2
3s SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
AQ 3.9846387 sec
RG 203
DW 60.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 300.4 K
D1 1.000C0000 sec
TDO 1
= CHANNEL f1l =
NUC1 1H
Pl 13.80 usec
PLL -1.00 dB
PL1W 13.18669796 W
SFO1 400.1724712 MHz
ST 32768
SF 400.1699943 MHz
WDW
SSB
LB
GB
PC
|
x l
T T T LR et R S | IR T T I T T
13 12 i 10 9 6 5 4 3 2 ppm
] \ )\ /
A A A
<] e o
- | |
- ©w TOUTTFNOOOLML —~AN
< - OROOQXMAON®R ©
3 § sogcdnsresa g BRUKER
] © TOHOOONr -~ = 0
- - —FrFrrrEFrEFEE- - n
‘ \\\ \‘ \ \//// NAME DXH-2012-12-14-5-C13
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121219
o Time 13.01
INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-—
PULPROG zgpg30
O,N TD 65536
\ SOLVENT DMSO
NS 1000
OCHj3 ps 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
H 3s FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 203
DW 20.800 usec
DE 6.50 usec
TE 293.2 K
D1 2.00000000 sec
D11 0.03000000 sec
TDO 1
= CHANNEL f1
NUCL 13C
Pl 8.50 usec
PLL -2.00 dB
PLIW 57.32743073 W
SFO1 100.6328888 MHz
== CHANNEL f2 ==

CPDPRG2 waltzlé
NUC2 1H
PCPD2 80.00 usec
PL2 -1.00 dB
PL12 14.26 dB
PL13 14.46 dB
PL2W 13.18669796 W
PL12W 0.39276794 W
PL13W 0.37509048 W
SFO2 400.1716007 MHz
ST 32768

SF 100.6228773 MHz
WDW EM
SSB 0

LB 1.00 Hz
GB 0

I I ’ " PC 1.40

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
210 200 190 180 170 160 150 140 130 120 110 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10 O ppm
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2.7004

—1.0940

(o] NAME DXH-130716-T
EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20130716
Time 16.00
Br. INSTRUM spect.
\ PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
PULPROG zg30
65536
N SOLVENT cDCl3
NS 16
H 5c DS 2
SWH 8223.685 Hz
FIDRES 0.125483 Hz
a0 3.9846387 sec
RG
bW usec
DE 50 usec
TE 300.2 K
D1 1.00000000 sec
TDO 1
= = CHANNEL f1 =:
NUC1 1H
Pl 13.80 usec
PLL -1.00 dB
PL1W 13.18669796 W
SFOL 400.1724712 MHz
ST 3276
sF 400.1700042 MHz
WDW EM
sSB 0
LB 0.30 Hz
GB 0
PC 1.00
| I )
T T T T T T T T T !
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ppm
~ o
o|o o| |olo o o
— o)}
o 0T NN O
— [TolNeal NW N Mo ™ ® <
. FRD T g © oo
7o) OO~ M . o
o MM NN N A A ) — o) (‘X‘?
- FiETY e 7 T BRUKER
NAME DXH-2012-12-20-2-C13
o) EXPNO 1
PROCNO 1
Date_ 20121228
Time 13.13
BF. INSTRUM spect
PROBHD 5 mm PABBO BB-
\ PULPROG 2gpg30
TD 65536
SOLVENT DMSO
NS 1500
56 DS 4
SWH 24038.461 Hz
FIDRES 0.366798 Hz
AQ 1.3631988 sec
RG 03
W 20.800
DE 6.50
TE £53.%
D1 2.00000000
D11 0.03000000
TDO i
=== CHANNEL f1
NuC1 13C
B 8.50 use
PL1 -2.00 dB
PL1W 57.32743073 W
SFO1 100.6328888 MHz
CHANNEL £2 ===
waltzl
80. usec
=il dB
14.26 dB
14 dB
8669796 W
9276794 W
W
MHz
MAzZ
Hz
0
1.40
I I I I T [ T I T 1
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 ppm
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SR

BF Illliii <
A

NAME
EXPNO

PROCNO

Date
Time

INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG

TD

NS
Ds
SWH

AQ
RG

©
© -
N
o
o 4
[N
w
N}
=

93
0.83
1.0
1.97

0

182.69
136: 18
135.75
135.43
129,34
128 .20
127.:29
1956..23
125.44
123.41
115.40
114.54
114 .21
45.58

/

BF

H &d

ppm

SOLVENT

FIDRES

== CHANNEL f1 =

DXH-2012-11-27-3
1

1

20121127

14.52

spect

5 mm PABBO BB-
zg30

65536

CDC13

16

2
8223.685 Hz

0.125483 Hz
3.9846387 sec

1. 00000000 sec

13.80 usec

-1.00 dB
13.18669796 W
400.1724712 MHz

32768
400.1700029 MHz
EM
0
0.30 Hz

0
1.00

BRUKER

NAME
EXPNO
PROCNO
Date_
Time
INSTRUM
PROBHD
PULPROG

TD
SOLVENT
NS

DS

SWH
FIDRES

DXH=2012=12-20~-3~C13
1

13

20121228
14.36

spect

5 mm PABBC BB~
29pg30

65536

DMSO

1390

4

24038.461 Hz
0.366798 Hz
‘631988 sec

20. 800
6.50

293.4
2.00000000 sec
0.03000000

== CHANNEL f2 =

T T
180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20

14

ppm

100.63 78888 MHz

waltzl6é
1H

B0.00 usec

I3s 18669"9a w
0.39276794 W
0.37509048 w

400. 1716007 MHz

768
100. 6228773 MHz

1,00 Hz
0

1.40
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